

05-5104-cv

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, STATE OF NEW YORK, PEOPLE OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA EX REL. ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL LOCKYER,
STATE OF IOWA, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, STATE OF RHODE ISLAND,
STATE OF VERMONT, STATE OF WISCONSIN, CITY OF NEW YORK,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY INC., AMERICAN ELECTRIC
POWER SERVICE CORPORATION, SOUTHERN COMPANY, TENNESSEE
VALLEY AUTHORITY, XCEL ENERGY, INC., CINERGY CORPORATION,
Defendants-Appellees,

UNIONS FOR JOBS AND THE ENVIRONMENT,
Amicus.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY**

February 20, 2006

Office of the General Counsel
Tennessee Valley Authority
400 West Summit Hill Drive
Knoxville, Tennessee 37902-1401
Facsimile 865-632-6718

Maureen H. Dunn
General Counsel
Harriet A. Cooper
Assistant General Counsel
Edwin W. Small
Assistant General Counsel
Telephone 865-632-3021
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
Tennessee Valley Authority

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
NOTICE OF IDENTICAL BRIEF	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
Plaintiffs Concede That TVA’s Conduct Is Discretionary in Nature.....	4
TVA Is an Agency and Instrumentality of the United States.....	5
The TVA Act Authorizes TVA to Build and Operate Fossil-Fired Plants on the Federal Real Property Entrusted to TVA.	8
TVA’s Decisions About the Appropriate Use of Fossil Fuels for Its Power Program Involve Discretionary Policy Balancing.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. The District Court’s Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Complaint as to TVA on the Ground of Nonjusticiable Political Question Should Be Affirmed on That Ground.....	19
II. The District Court’s Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Complaint as to TVA Also Should Be Affirmed Based on the Federal Discretionary Function Exception.....	28

A. The Federal Discretionary Function Exception Is Constitutionally Based.	28
B. TVA Is an Executive Branch Government Agency and its Power Program Is Governmental in Nature.	29
C. There Is no Governmental Versus Proprietary Distinction Under Federal Discretionary Function Law.	32
D. The Discretionary Function Exception Applies to TVA’s Power Program Activities.	36
CONCLUSION.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43
ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATION FORM.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>4-County Elec. Power Ass'n v. TVA</i> , 930 F. Supp. 1132 (S.D. Miss. 1996)	7
<i>Adams v. TVA</i> , 254 F. Supp. 78 (E.D. Tenn. 1965).....	39
<i>Alabama v. TVA</i> , 636 F.2d 1061 (5th Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Alabama v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 272 (1954).....	21
<i>Allen v. Elec. Power Bd. of Metro. Gov't</i> , 422 F. Supp. 4 (M.D. Tenn. 1976).....	32
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	5, 20
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	19-20, 22
<i>Brewer v. Sheco Constr. Co.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 1017 (W.D. Ky. 1971).....	39
<i>Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	2
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953).....	35
<i>Dodd v. TVA</i> , 770 F.2d 1038 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	30
<i>Edwards v. TVA</i> , 255 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2001)	36, 37, 38

Cases:	Page
<i>Fed. Crop Ins. Corp. v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380 (1947).....	34
<i>Fed. Land Bank v. Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , 368 U.S. 146 (1961).....	34
<i>Fed. Land Bank v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941).....	33-34
<i>Ferris v. Wilbur</i> , 27 F.2d 262 (4th Cir. 1928)	27
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	34
<i>Goodpasture v. TVA</i> , 434 F.2d 760 (6th Cir. 1970)	5
<i>Gordon v. Texas</i> , 153 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Grant v. TVA</i> , 49 F. Supp. 564 (E.D. Tenn. 1942).....	39
<i>Graves v. New York ex rel. O'Keefe</i> , 306 U.S. 466 (1939).....	33
<i>Greenham Women Against Cruise Missiles v. Reagan</i> , 755 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1985), <i>aff'g</i> , 591 F. Supp. 1332 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	26
<i>Hill v. TVA</i> , 842 F. Supp. 1413 (N.D. Ala. 1993).....	37
<i>Hill v. United States Dep't of Labor</i> , 65 F.3d 1331 (6th Cir. 1995)	5

Cases:	Page
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. v. TVA</i> , 445 F.2d 308 (6th Cir. 1971)	6, 9, 24
<i>In re Joint E. & S. Dists. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 891 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1989)	28
<i>In re Young</i> , 869 F.2d 158 (2d Cir. 1989)	30
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955).....	35
<i>Jackson v. TVA</i> , 462 F. Supp. 45 (M.D. Tenn. 1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 595 F.2d 1120 (6th Cir. 1979).....	2, 6
<i>Johns v. Pettibone Corp.</i> , 843 F.2d 464 (11th Cir. 1988)	38
<i>Jones v. TVA</i> , 948 F.2d 258 (6th Cir. 1991)	37
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....	20
<i>Knickerbocker v. TVA</i> , 348 F. Supp. 230 (E.D. III. 1972).....	36
<i>Ky. Hoggs, Inc. v. Wagner</i> , No. 80-3213, 1981 U.S. App. LEXIS 11605 (6th Cir. July 9, 1981).....	39
<i>Latch v. TVA</i> , 312 F. Supp. 1069 (N.D. Miss. 1970).....	39
<i>Light v. United States</i> , 220 U.S. 523 (1911).....	21

Cases:	Page
<i>McKelvey v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 353 (1922).....	20
<i>McMellon v. United States</i> , 387 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Mellott v. United States</i> , 808 F. Supp. 746 (D. Mont. 1992).....	37
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 787 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1986)	37
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. TVA</i> , 387 F. Supp. 498 (N.D. Ala. 1974).....	31
<i>Morgan v. TVA</i> , 115 F.2d 990 (6th Cir. 1940)	30
<i>PRI Pipe Supports v. TVA</i> , 494 F. Supp. 974 (N.D. Miss. 1980).....	36
<i>Pauling v. McElroy</i> , 278 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1960).....	24-25
<i>Pauling v. McNamara</i> , 331 F.2d 796 (D.C. Cir. 1964).....	25, 26
<i>Pittman v. Home Owners' Loan Corp.</i> , 308 U.S. 21 (1939).....	33
<i>Posey v. TVA</i> , 93 F.2d 726 (5th Cir. 1937)	5
<i>Quality Tech. Co. v. Stone & Webster Eng'g</i> , 745 F. Supp. 1331 (E.D. Tenn. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 909 F.2d 1484 (6th Cir. 1990) (table)	36, 38

Cases:	Page
<i>Queen v. TVA</i> , 689 F.2d 80 (6th Cir. 1982)	37, 38
<i>Rainbow Realty Co. v. TVA</i> , 124 F. Supp. 436 (M.D. Tenn. 1954).....	8, 22, 23, 24
<i>Ramsey v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 27 F.R.D. 423 (E.D. Tenn. 1961)	36
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 943 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1991)	37
<i>Smith v. TVA</i> , 436 F. Supp. 151 (E.D. Tenn. 1977).....	39
<i>Springer v. Bryant</i> , 897 F.2d 1085 (11th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>TVA v. Mason Coal, Inc.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 1107 (E.D. Tenn. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 513 F.2d 632 (6th Cir. 1975) (table).....	36
<i>TVA v. United States</i> , 51 Fed. Cl. 284 (2001)	30
<i>TVA v. U. S. Carbon Prods, Inc.</i> , 427 F. Supp. 474 (E.D. Ill. 1976).....	36
<i>Tenn. Elect. Power Co. v. TVA</i> , 306 U.S. 118 (1939).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. TVA v. An Easement and Right-of-Way 200 Feet Wide and 874 Feet Long</i> , 235 F. Supp. 376 (N.D. Miss. 1964).....	24
<i>United States ex rel. TVA v. An Easement and Right-of-Way Over 1.8 Acres</i> , 682 F. Supp. 353 (M.D. Tenn. 1988).....	24

Cases:	Page
<i>United States ex rel. TVA v. An Easement and Right-of-Way Over Two Tracts of Land,</i> 246 F. Supp. 263 (W.D. Ky. 1965), <i>aff'd</i> , 375 F.2d 120 (6th Cir. 1967).....	5, 9, 21, 22, 24, 31
<i>United States ex rel. TVA v. Puryear,</i> 105 F. Supp. 534 (W.D. Ky. 1952).....	9, 22
<i>United States ex rel. TVA v. Three Tracts of Land,</i> 377 F. Supp. 631 (N.D. Ala. 1974).....	8
<i>United States ex rel. TVA v. Welch,</i> 327 U.S. 546 (1946).....	6
<i>United States Postal Serv. v. Flamingo Indus. (USA) Ltd.,</i> 540 U.S. 736 (2004).....	29
<i>United States v. City & County of San Francisco,</i> 310 U.S. 16 (1940).....	20-21
<i>United States v. Varig Airlines,</i> 467 U.S. 797 (1984).....	35
<i>Utah Power & Light Co. v. United States,</i> 243 U.S. 389 (1917).....	20
<i>Wayne v. TVA,</i> 730 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1984)	2
 United States Constitution:	
U.S. Cons. art IV, § 3, cl. 2	20, 21
 Federal Statutes:	
Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-617, 92 Stat. 3117 (1980)	32
5 U.S.C. § 105 (2000)	30

Federal Statutes: **Page**

Tennessee Valley Authority Act of 1993, *as amended*,
 16 U.S.C. §§ 831-831ee (2000 & Supp. III 2003).....2, 5
 16 U.S.C. § 831a (2000)6, 30
 16 U.S.C. § 831c(b) (2000).....5
 16 U.S.C. § 831c(h) (2000).....21, 31
 16 U.S.C. § 831c(h)-(j) (2000).....8
 16 U.S.C. § 831c(i)-(j) (2000)21
 16 U.S.C. § 831d(l) (2000)7, 21
 16 U.S.C. § 831h (2000)6
 16 U.S.C. § 831i (2000)31, 32
 16 U.S.C. § 831j (2000)32
 16 U.S.C. § 831m-1(b)(1) (2000)11
 16 U.S.C. § 831 m-1(d) (2000).....11
 16 U.S.C. § 831n.....8, 22
 16 U.S.C. § 831n-4(f) (2000).....31
 16 U.S.C. § 831r (2000).....5
 16 U.S.C. § 831y (2000)31
 16 U.S.C. § 831dd (2000)22
 16 U.S.C. § 2602(17) (2000)32
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2000)2
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2000)2
 National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA),
 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370f (2000)11

Miscellaneous:

61 Fed. Reg. 7572 (Feb. 28, 1996)12, 13, 14
 67 Fed. Reg. 41,565 (June 18, 2002) 14-15
 68 Fed. Reg. 52,922, 52,928 (Sept. 8, 2003)16
 69 Fed. Reg. 30,975 (June 1, 2004)15
